General Description
The MAX9810 microphone preamplifier is intended for
use inside electret condenser microphone (ECM) car-
tridges. Current solutions use a FET as an impedance
converter. FETs have limited gain, are susceptible to
noise and require additional components external to the
ECM cartridge for biasing and amplification. The
MAX9810 replaces the FET with a high-gain, high-noise

MAX9810
Pin Configuration
Ordering Information
ELECTRET
MIC
MAX9810
GND
OUTPUT
GND
VDD
POWER
ECM CARTRIDGE
Functional Diagram/
Typical Application Circuit
19-2515; Rev 0; 7/02
For pricing, delivery, and ordering information, please contact Maxim/Dallas Direct! at
1-888-629-4642, or visit Maxim’s website at www.maxim-ic.com.
PART TEMP RANGE
BUMP-
PACKAGE
TOP
MARK
MAX9810AEBS-T -40oC to +85oC 4 UCSP-4 AFS
MAX9810BEBS-T -40oC to +85oC 4 UCSP-4 AFT
MAX9810CEBS-T -40oC to +85oC 4 UCSP-4 AFU
USCP is a trademark of Maxim Integrated Products, Inc.
Selector Guide
PART BUMP-PACKAGE
GAIN
(dB)
MAX9810AEBS-T 4 UCSP-4 24
MAX9810BEBS-T 4 UCSP-4 27
MAX9810CEBS-T 4 UCSP-4 30
Rail-to-Rail is a registered trademark of Nippon Motorola Ltd.
M
A
X
9
8
1
0
Electret Condenser Microphone Cartridge
Preamplifier
2 _______________________________________________________________________________________
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Stresses beyond those listed under “Absolute Maximum Ratings” may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings only, and functional
operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated in the operational sections of the specifications is not implied. Exposure to
absolute maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
VDD to GND..............................................................-0.3V to +6V
All Other Pins to GND.................................-0.3V to (VDD + 0.3V)
Continuous Current (IN, OUT) ..........................................±20mA
Output Short-Circuit Duration (to GND or VDD)..........Continuous
Continuous Power Dissipation (TA = +70°C)
4-Bump UCSP (derate 3.0mW°C above +70°C) .......238.8mW
Operating Temperature Range ...........................-40°C to +85°C
Junction Temperature ......................................................+150°C
Storage Temperature Range .............................-65°C to +150°C
Bump Temperature (soldering) (Note 1)
Infrared (15s) ................................................................+220°C
Vapor Phase (60s) ........................................................+215°C
DC ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
(VDD = 3V, GND = 0, RL = ∞, VIN = 0, TA = TMIN to TMAX, unless otherwise noted. Typical values are at TA = +25°C.) (Note 2)
PARAMETER SYMBOL CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
Supply Voltage Range VDD Inferred from PSRR test 2.3 5.5 V
Quiescent Supply Current IDD 2.3V ≤ VDD ≤ 5.5V 670 950 µA
MAX9810A 1.3 1.48 1.7
MAX9810B 1.3 1.53 1.7Output Bias Voltage VBIAS
MAX9810C 1.3 1.58 1.8
V
Input Bias Current IBIAS (Note 3) 5 100 pA
Input Resistance RIN 0.025 5 GΩ
Power-Supply Rejection Ratio PSRR 2.3V < VDD < 5.5V (Note 4) 70 86 dB